## **BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL**

)

)

FOR THE PURPOSE OF DESIGNATING A
METRO OFFICIAL AS THE OFFICIAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE METRO COUNCII

**RESOLUTION NO. 08-3900** 

Introduced by Chief Operating Officer Michael J. Jordan, with the concurrence of Council President David Bragdon

WHEREAS, the 2007 Oregon Legislature adopted revisions to Oregon law relating to government ethics (Senate Bill 10) which took effect January 1, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the provisions of Senate Bill 10 require that the Metro Council authorize individual councilors as representatives of the Metro Council when they are on an official sanctioned trade promotion or a fact finding mission or when engaging in official designated negotiations or economic development activities or attending conventions, fact finding missions, trips or other meetings as representatives of the Metro Council; and

WHEREAS, Council President David Bragdon has been invited by the Portland Business Alliance ("PBA") to attend and speak at an economic development conference at Salishan Lodge, on the Oregon Coast, January 25-26, 2008, at PBA expense; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Metro Council designates Council President David Bragdon as the official representative at the Portland Business Alliance Economic Development Conference to be held at the Oregon Coast at Salishan Lodge on January 25-26, 2008.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this <u>17th</u> day of <u>January</u> 2008.

David Bragdon, Council President

Approved as to Form: AUDIOVALO UTICIALMENIO Officially Approved Daniel B. Cooper, Metro Attorney Consiglio Metropolitano METRO Metro Counci COUNCIL